

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SOUTHERN OCEAN MEDICAL CENTER,  
JERSEY SHORE UNIVERSITY MEDICAL  
CENTER, PALISADES MEDICAL CENTER  
AND THE HARBORAGE, A DIVISION OF  
HMH HOSPITALS CORP.

and

Case 22–CA–223734

HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND ALLIED  
EMPLOYEES

ANSWERING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL IN  
RESPONSE TO THE RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE BENJAMIN W.  
GREEN

Michael P. Silverstein  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 22  
20 Washington Place, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(862) 229-7059

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<b>II.</b>	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. Joint Bargaining Session on March 29, 2018.....	7
	B. The Union Offers Copious Bargaining Dates in April 2018, But HMM Ignores the Union.....	8
	C. Bargaining Begins at the Harborage and Palisades in May 2018, But HMM Refuses to Make Economic Proposals.....	8
	D. Bargaining for Palisades Begins on May 10, 2018, But Palisades Tells the Union It is Not Prepared to Make Economic Proposals.....	10
	E. Ragaglia Notifies DeLuca on May 19 That TeamHMMH Harmonization Materials Will Be Shared With Employees on May 22, But Doesn't Offer Specifics.....	11
	F. Harborage Displays Screenshots of the TeamHMMH Website at its May 21 Bargaining Session, But Refused To Provide the Union with Copies of This Presentation.....	13
	G. HMM Notifies the Union that the TeamHMMH.com Website is Live Shortly Before Releasing Information Directly to Bargaining Unit Employees.....	16
	H. Ragaglia Gives a Harmonization Presentation to the Palisades Bargaining Units After Unit Employees Received Notification from HMM that the TeamHMMH.com Website was Live.....	20
	I. Ragaglia Does Not Make Harmonization Presentation to the Union's Jersey Shore and Southern Ocean Principals, But HMM Distributes Flyers Promoting the Website at these Hospitals.....	22
<b>III.</b>	ARGUMENT.....	24
	Point 1: Judge Green Correctly Concluded that Southern Ocean and Jersey Shore Violated Section 8(a)(5) By Engaging in Unlawful Direct Dealing.....	24

A. HMH Communicated Directly with Southern Ocean and Jersey Shore Bargaining Unit Employees Regarding the Harmonization of Benefits.....	25
B. HMH Communicated Directly with Southern Ocean and Jersey Shore Employees for the Purpose of Establishing or Changing Wages, Hours, and Other Terms and Conditions Of Employment.....	26
C. HMH Communicated Directly with Bargaining Unit Employees to the Exclusion of the Union.....	26
D. Palisades Engages in Unlawful Direct Dealing By Releasing Its Harmonization Changes to Unit Employees Prior to Tendering Contract Proposals on these Subjects to the Union.....	30
<b>Point 2:</b> Judge Green Correctly Excluded R-9 From Evidence.....	37
E. HMH Misled the Union with its Vaguely Worded, Tiny Disclaimer and Misled Counsel for the General Counsel by Offering Respondent Exhibit 9 into Evidence Without First Disclosing it to the General Counsel Pursuant to Subpoena B-1-17HQA37.....	37
F. Harborage Engaged in Unlawful Direct Dealing By Refusing To Tender Bargaining Proposals Regarding Economic Terms While At the Same Time Releasing Changes to These Same Items Directly to the Bargaining Unit.....	39
G. The Release of Certain Information on the TeamHMH.com Website Directly to Unit Employees Constituted Bargaining Proposals.....	42
 CONCLUSION.....	 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Pine Lodge Nursing,</i> 325 NLRB 98 (1997).....	35, 36
<i>Armored Transport, Inc.,</i> 339 NLRB 374 (2003).....	30
<i>Bannon Mills,</i> 146 NLRB 611, 614, 633-634 (1964).....	39
<i>Detroit Edison Co.,</i> 310 NLRB 564 (1993).....	36, 37
<i>Equipment Trucking Co.,</i> 336 NLRB 277 (2001).....	39
<i>Globe Business Furniture, Inc.,</i> 290 NLRB 841, fn. 2 (1988).....	35
<i>Lenscraft Optical Corp.,</i> 128 NLRB 807, 817 (1960).....	39
<i>Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc.,</i> 367 NLRB No. 116 (2019).....	25
<i>NLRB v. General Electric Co.,</i> 418 F.2d 736, 759 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1969).....	25, 31
<i>Southern California Gas Co.,</i> 316 NLRB 979 (1995).....	25
<i>United Technologies,</i> 274 NLRB 609 (1985).....	34, 35
